

No. 12-682

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BILL SCHUETTE, MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION,  
INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR  
EQUALITY BY ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), *et al.*,

-AND-

CHASE M. CANTRELL, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF  
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL  
ADMINISTRATORS, HORACE MANN LEAGUE, AND  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  
PRINCIPALS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Patricia J. Whitten	Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.*
Jennifer A. Smith	General Counsel
Jacqueline Wernz	National Sch. Bds. Ass'n.
Franczek Radelet PC	1680 Duke Street
300 South Wacker Drive	Alexandria, VA 22314
Suite 3400	(703) 838-6722
Chicago, IL 60606	fnegron@nsba.org
(312) 986-0300	

\*Counsel of Record

August 30, 2013

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF AMICI .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>I. SECTION 26 UNDERMINES PUBLIC SCHOOLS’ ABILITY TO ACCOMPLISH THEIR MISSION: TO EDUCATE ALL STUDENTS SUCCESSFULLY AND TO PREPARE THEM TO LIVE AND WORK IN A GLOBAL SOCIETY .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. Section 26 Impedes Public Schools From Creating and Maintaining a Diverse Student Population – an Important Tool Needed to Support Students’ Academic Achievement and Participation in a Democratic Society .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. Section 26 Harms Public Schools’ Efforts to Achieve the Important Objectives of A Diverse Workforce and Minority Contracting .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>C. Section 26 Thwarts Public Schools From Creating Diverse Learning and Workplace Environments Through Necessary and Constitutional Race-Conscious Means .....</b>	<b>12</b>

II. SECTION 26 CREATES CONFUSION IN THE LAW AND MAY LEAD TO ADDITIONAL LITIGATION FOR SCHOOLS..... 17

III. SECTION 26 INTERFERES WITH COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT CRITICAL TO THE DEMOCRATIC PROCESS FOR POLICY DECISION-MAKING BY SCHOOL BOARDS ..... 20

**CONCLUSION ..... 21**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Adarand v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	19
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	8
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2411 (2013) .....	12, 13
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	12, 18, 19, 21
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	19
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 (PICS)</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	passim
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	8
<b><u>Statutes and Regulations</u></b>	
20 U.S.C. § 6311(h) (2013) .....	14
34 C.F.R. § 200.2(1) (2013) .....	14
ARIZ. CONST. art. II, § 26(A) (2010) .....	2
CAL. CONST. art. I, § 31 (1996) .....	2

FLA. EXECUTIVE ORDER, 99-281 (1996) .....	2
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 151B, § 4 (2012) .....	2
MICH. CONST. art. I § 26 (2006) .....	2
NEB. CONST. art. I, § 30 (2008) .....	2
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 187-A:16-a(I) (2011) .....	2
OKLA. CONST. art. II, § 36 (2012) .....	2
WASH. CODE ANN. § 49.60.400(1) (1998) .....	2

**Other Authorities**

<i>Brief of Amicus Curiae of Pacific Legal Foundation, et al.</i> .....	4
---	---

<i>Brief of the States of Arizona, Alabama, Georgia, Oklahoma, and West Virginia as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner</i> .....	4
--	---

<i>Brief of 553 Social Scientists as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents, Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist., 551 U.S. 701 (2007) (Nos. 05-908 &amp; 05-915), available at <a href="http://civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/legal-developments/court-decisions/statement-of-american-social-scientists-of-research-on-school-desegregation-submitted-to-us-supreme-court/amicus_parents_v_seattle.pdf">http://civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/legal-developments/court-decisions/statement-of-american-social-scientists-of-research-on-school-desegregation-submitted-to-us-supreme-court/amicus_parents_v_seattle.pdf</a> .....</i>	5, 6, 8
--	---------

Chicago Public Schools, “Remedial Program for M/WBE Participation in Goods, Services and Construction Contracts,” <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.csc.cps.k12.il.us/purchasing/index.php@tab=1&amp;id=46.htm">http://www.csc.cps.k12.il.us/purchasing/index.php@tab=1&amp;id=46.htm</a> .....	11
--	----

Del. Dep’t of Educ., “District Targets and Accountability: Frequently Asked Questions,” *available at* <http://www.doe.k.12.de.us/infosuites/ddoe/DisTargAccFAQsJan2013.pdf>..... 15

Genevieve Siegel-Hawley, *How Non-Minority Students Also Benefit from Racially Diverse Schools*, NATIONAL COALITION ON SCHOOL DIVERSITY RESEARCH BRIEF NO. 8 (Oct. 2012), *available at* <http://www.school-diversity.org/pdf/DiversityResearchBriefNo.8.pdf> ..... 7

Letter from Russlyn Ali, Assistant Secretary, Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., and Thomas Perez, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division, U.S. Dep’t of Justice to Colleagues (Dec. 2, 2011), *available at* <http://www.2ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201111.html>. ..... 13

Mich. Dep’t of Educ., “On Site Review School Study Guide Items Explanation with Examples Substantiating Implementation,” *available at* [http://www.michigan.gov/documents/mde/7\\_-\\_District\\_Study\\_Guide\\_with\\_Explanations\\_360059\\_7.doc](http://www.michigan.gov/documents/mde/7_-_District_Study_Guide_with_Explanations_360059_7.doc) ..... 14

NATIONAL ACADEMY OF EDUCATION, RACE-CONSCIOUS POLICIES FOR ASSIGNING STUDENTS TO SCHOOLS: SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH AND THE SUPREME COURT CASES, *available at* <http://nepc.colorado.edu/files/Brief-NAE.pdf> ..... 6

NATIONAL CENTER FOR EDUCATIONAL STATISTICS,  
CHARACTERISTICS OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE  
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN THE  
UNITED STATES: RESULTS FROM THE 2011-12 SCHOOLS  
AND STAFFING SURVEY (NCES-2013-312) (2013),  
*available at*  
<http://nces.ed.gov/pubs2013/2013312.pdf>..... 10

NATIONAL CENTER FOR EDUCATIONAL STATISTICS,  
CHARACTERISTICS OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE  
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS PRINCIPALS  
IN THE UNITED STATES: RESULTS FROM THE 2011-12  
SCHOOLS AND STAFFING SURVEY (NCES-2013-313)  
(2013), *available at*  
<http://nces.ed.gov/pubs2013/2013313.pdf>..... 10

NATIONAL CENTER FOR EDUCATIONAL STATISTICS,  
CHARACTERISTICS OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE  
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS TEACHERS  
IN THE UNITED STATES: RESULTS FROM THE 2011-12  
SCHOOLS AND STAFFING SURVEY (NCES-2013-314)  
(2013), *available at*  
<http://nces.ed.gov/pubs2013/2013314.pdf>..... 10

Portland Public Schools, “PPS Equity in Public  
Purchasing and Contracting,” *available at*  
[http://www.pps.k12.or.us/files/board/8\\_50\\_095\\_P.  
pdf](http://www.pps.k12.or.us/files/board/8_50_095_P.pdf) ..... 11

Press Release, Equal Employment Opportunity  
Commission, EEOC Partners with Business for  
Increasing Diversity (Mar. 8, 2006), *available at*  
[http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/3-8-06.  
cfm](http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/3-8-06.cfm) ..... 9

Roslyn Arlin Mickelson, *School Integration and K-12 Educational Outcomes: A Quick Synthesis of Social Science Evidence*, NATIONAL COALITION ON SCHOOL DIVERSITY RESEARCH BRIEF No. 5 (Oct. 2011) *available at* <http://www.school-diversity.org/pdf/DiversityResearchBriefNo.5.pdf> ..... 6

SABA BIREDA & ROBIN CHAIT, INCREASING TEACHER DIVERSITY: STRATEGIES TO IMPROVE THE TEACHER WORKFORCE 1 (Nov. 2011), *available at* [http://www.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/issues/2011/11/pdf/chait\\_diversity.pdf](http://www.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/issues/2011/11/pdf/chait_diversity.pdf) ..... 10

Susan Eaton, *School Racial and Economic Composition & Math and Science Achievement*, NATIONAL COALITION ON SCHOOL DIVERSITY RESEARCH BRIEF No. 1 (Mar. 2011), *available at* <http://www.school-diversity.org/DiversityResearchBriefNo.1.pdf> ..... 6

Susan Eaton & Gina Chirichingo, *The Impact of Racially Diverse Schools in a Democratic Society*, NATIONAL COALITION ON SCHOOL DIVERSITY RESEARCH BRIEF No. 3 (Mar. 2011), *available at*, <http://www.school-diversity.org/pdf/DiversityResearchBriefNo.3.pdf> ..... 8

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Magnet Schools Assistance Program, Purpose, Program Description, *available at* <http://www2.ed.gov/programs/magnet/index.html>... 17



U.S. DEPT OF EDUC., OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS & U.S.  
DEPT OF JUSTICE, CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION, GUIDANCE  
ON THE VOLUNTARY USE OF RACE TO ACHIEVE  
DIVERSITY AND AVOID RACIAL ISOLATION IN  
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS (2011),  
*available at*,  
<http://www2ed.gov/print/offices/list/ocr/docs/guidance-ese-201111.html>..... 13

U.S. DEPT OF EDUC., OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS & U.S.  
DEPT OF JUSTICE, CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION, GUIDANCE  
ON THE VOLUNTARY USE OF RACE TO ACHIEVE  
DIVERSITY IN POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION (2011),  
*available at*,  
<http://www2ed.gov/print/offices/list/ocr/docs/guidance-pse-201111.html>..... 13-14
